WHATCOM COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE





PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 311 Grand Avenue Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-6600

## MEMO

To:	Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive
From:	Sheriff Bill Elfo, Director John Gargett, Deputy Director Whatcom County Sheriff's Office Division of Emergency Management
Subject:	Whatcom Long Term Recovery Group (WLTRG) November 2021 Flood Disaster Case Management Amendment 1 to Whatcom County Contract # 202203005
Date:	January 11, 2023

Enclosed is Amendment 1 to Whatcom County Contract # 202203005 between Whatcom County and the Whatcom Long Term Recovery Group for November 2021 Flood Disaster Case Management services.

## Background and Purpose

Whatcom County experienced devastating flooding beginning November 15, 2021 (FEMA 4635-DR-WA), resulting in damage to nearly 2,000 households across Whatcom County. Whatcom Long Term Recovery Group, with funding from the State of Washington Individual Assistance Program, has been providing Disaster Case Management services to these households to assist them with their recovery efforts. Washington State has now increased the funding for this scope of work and extended the period of performance.

## • Funding Amount and Source

\$400,000; with funding from the State of Washington Individual Assistance Program, cc1673521010.

## Differences from Previous Contract

- 1. Extend the termination date of the contract from 02/28/2023 to 06/30/2023.
- 2. Increase the total consideration by \$200,000 to a total of \$400,000.
- 3. Replace Exhibit A Scope of Work with Exhibit A-1 Scope of Work to reflect these changes.
- 4. Replace Exhibit B Compensation with Exhibit B-1 Compensation to reflect these changes.

If you have questions or concerns regarding the terms of this agreement, please contact John Gargett at 360-778-7160.